

No. 17-15533

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CITIZENS FOR A BETTER WAY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of California
Case No. 2:12-CV-03021**

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Brian Daluiso
Perkins Coie LLP
11988 El Camino Real
Suite 350
San Diego, CA 92130
Telephone: (858) 720-5781
Facsimile: (858) 720-5799

Benjamin S. Sharp
Jennifer A. MacLean
Perkins Coie LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 654-6200
Facsimile: (206) 654-6211

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I The Trust Decision Under the IRA Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because the Secretary Failed to Establish His Trust Authority.....	1
A. Section 19’s definition of “tribe” cannot justify the challenged Trust Decision	3
B. Appellees’ other arguments in support of Enterprise’s tribal existence in 1934 are not addressed in the Trust Decision and are inconsistent with the administrative record.....	11
C. There is no basis for Appellees’ claim that Citizens waived its challenge to the Secretary’s trust authority	21
II The Gaming Decision Violated IGRA by Failing to Ensure Necessary Mitigation Measures Would Be Implemented and Enforced	24
A. Appellees do not refute Citizens’ argument that the Secretary improperly relied on illusory mitigation.....	26
B. The Gaming Decision does not provide for enforcement of mitigation measures.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bresgal v. Brock,
843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987) 4

Carcieri v. Salazar,
555 U.S. 379 (2009) passim

City of Lincoln City v. U.S. Department of the Interior,
229 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (D. Or. 2002)..... 28

Edwards v. Pac. Reg’l Dir.,
45 IBIA 42 (2007) passim

Greenpeace Action v. Franklin,
14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992) 27-28

Lands Council v. McNair,
629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) 24

Love Korean Church v. Chertoff,
549 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2008) 3, 14

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,
134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)28, 29

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc., v. State
Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)15, 19

*Nat’l Cable & Telecom. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet
Servs.*,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) 12

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002) 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'n v. Blank</i> , 693 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Portland Gen. Elec., Co. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Ry. Labor Execs. Ass'n v. I.C.C.</i> , 784 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	8
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	3
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	4
<i>Shawano County, Wisconsin v. Acting Midwest Regional Director</i> , 53 IBIA 62 (Feb. 28, 2011)	12, 13
<i>Thurston County, Nebraska v. Acting Great Plains Regional Director</i> , 56 IBIA 62 (2012)	13, 14
<i>U.S. v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	6
<i>Village of Hobart, Wisconsin v. Midwest Regional Director</i> , 57 IBIA 4 (2013)	13
<i>Wetlands Action Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 222 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Williams v. Gover</i> , 490 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2007)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C)	33
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(B)	33
25 U.S.C. § 5108.....	1, 5
25 U.S.C. § 5125.....	6
25 U.S.C. § 5129.....	1, 5, 7
Act of June 18, 1934, ch. 576, § 16, 48 Stat. 987; Pub. L. 100-581, title I, § 101, Nov. 1, 1988, 102 Stat. 2938.....	9

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. §151.10(a).....	18
40 C.F.R. § 1505.3.....	32, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 3.03[3] (2012).....	8
